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Health First Wellness Village — Merritt Island
Justification Narrative and PUD Application supporting information

NARRATIVE:

Health First intends to build a state-of-the-art Wellness Village to transform the customer healthcare
experience for the local community and families in a growing urban atmosphere. The Health First Merritt
Island Planned Unit Development (PUD) will provide a variety of wellness services, health and retail space,
fitness center, amphitheater, community space and convenient parking, all to complement acute-care
services in one centralized location.

The Property is bound by State Road 520 (East Merritt Island Causeway) to the south, by Borman Drive
to the east, by E. Merritt Avenue to the north, by a wet retention conservation easement and CubeSmart
mini self-storage warehouse facility on the west. Not included is the southeast corner (Chase Bank). The
total area owned by Health First is 15.05 acres. To the east of Borman Drive are retail stores and medical
office space. To the north of E. Merritt Avenue is a large conservation area owned by Brevard County,
with the Harbor Del Rio Condominiums to the northwest of the Property.

The underlying future land use for the Property is Community Commercial (CC) and the zoning is BU-1
and BU-2. The PUD classification is being requested so that the Wellness Village’s proposed uses,
setbacks, building heights, buffers and signs can be considered with a Preliminary Development Plan
(PDP) narrative that justifies how these various uses and elements achieve the goals of the PUD found in
Sec. 62-1442 of the Code [ref. Sec. 62-1443(a)(2)]. The following uses are intended for the proposed
development and allowed in BU-1 zoning under Section 62-1482 (1) of Brevard County Land Development
Code:

e Hospital e Food Hall

¢ Medical Office Building (MOB) e Spa

e Child Daycare Center e Market/Juice Bar

e Fitness Center e Information/Concierge Tower
o Coffee Shop e Central Utility Plant and

e Education Center e Parking Garage

e Retail e Heliport

The proposed development consists of three separate features: a parking structure with several facilities
located on the top level; a separate hospital building; and a central utility plant. Located on top of the
parking structure will be the Wellness Village. The Wellness Village will consist of the MOB, Child Daycare
Center, Fitness Center, Coffee Shop, Education Center, Spa, Retail, Food Hall, Market/Juice Bar, Event
Space, Amphitheater and Information Tower. The Wellness Village will also contain landscaping and
pedestrian walkways, as well as emergency, maintenance and event vehicle access. The hospital building
pad will be elevated to provide protection from potential storm surge. Access to the second story of the
parking facility, Hospital and Wellness Village will be provided by access ramps, as shown on the PDP.
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A hospital heliport will be needed to support the hospital's use of First Flight, Health First's air transport, a
life-saving service for the community. Additional information on the heliport is provided in the waiver
request for the heliport.

The building identified as the Central Utility Plant is an accessory use to the Hospital and will contain
mechanical equipment (HVAC, chillers, etc.) and emergency generators. The parking structure is an
accessory use to serve the Hospital, MOB, and the other campus facilities. The playground is an accessory
use to the Child Daycare Center.

The proposed PUD encourages and permits variation in development by allowing deviation in development
standards such as, but not limited to: lot size bulk or type of uses; lot coverage; and open space from the
standards required in any one zoning classification. The PUD encourages the development of a planned
“Wellness Village” that will serve the local community by providing a full range of wellness- and health-
related services. The increased intensity, as shown in the PDP, is necessary to allow for efficient clustering
of the proposed Wellness Village elements than would otherwise occur using BU-1 and BU-2 zoning. The
proposed east setback allows for the establishment of an urban landscape with sidewalks along Borman
Drive. The height of the hospital and buildings are necessary to provide an efficient building footprint and
still meet the community needs for capacity. The zero ft setback for the retaining walls and access stairway
is necessary for the design grade changes within the limited available space. These components typically
require little or no regular maintenance and are not expected to impact public use of the right of way.

This PDP encompasses a design that merges the developer's ingenuity, imagination and flexibility but
deviates from Articles VI and VIl of Chapter 62 of the Brevard County Code. Our request is to depart from
the strict application of conventional use and dimension requirements of other zoning districts or other land
development regulations while remaining consistent with the future land use map of the Brevard County
Comprehensive Plan.

The proposed PUD will offer the following advantages:

o allows the developer to take a creative approach to the use of land and related physical
development, as well as utilizing innovative techniques to enhance the visual character of the
Property and the nearby area,

e provides efficient land use which will result in more efficient utility networks and reduced
development costs,

e establishes criteria for the inclusion of compatible associated uses that provide synergy within the
planned unit development,

o will simplify the procedure for obtaining approval of proposed developments through simultaneous
review by the county of proposed land use, site considerations, lot and setback considerations,
public needs and requirements, and health and safety factors.
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The following information is provided on the PDP submittals:

Proposed uses,

Setbacks,

Separation between structures,

Maximum height of structures,

Parking requirements and locations,

Vehicular and pedestrian circulation systems,

Underground utilities,

Drainage,

Survey with easements, existing streets and required physical features,
Site data.

REQUESTED WAIVERS:
The following waivers are requested with approval of the PUD and PDP, per Sec. 62-1448(b)(2), and are
justified to allow the development of the necessary program elements:

HOSPITAL

1) Sec. 62-2101.5 (a) (2); Additional building height.
Waiver for a 41 ft. reduction in the 2:1 setback requirement to RU-1-9 single-residential zoning
boundary along the north side of E. Merritt Island Avenue (100 ft right of way).
Allowed: 322 ft. / Proposed: 281 ft.

2) Maximum Building Height; Sec. 62-2101.5 (b) (1) (a):
a) A waiver for a 126 ft increase in building height within calculated setbacks:
Allowed: 35 ft. / Proposed: 161 ft.

3) Maximum Building Height; Sec 62-2101.5 (b) (1) b:
a) A waiver for a 101 ft. increase in building height with adjacent zoning BU-1 & BU-2:
Allowed: 60 ft. / Proposed: 161 ft.

4) Sec 62-1446 (d) (3) e; Minimum Distance Between Structures
A waiver for a 40 ft. reduction in separation distance between the 5-story Wellness Village and 7-
story Hospital:
Required: 40 ft. / Proposed: O ft.

5) Sec. 62-2203 (a); Airport zone and airspace height limitations
A 10.76 ft. waiver above the Horizontal zone for Merritt Island Airport, as defined in Sec. 62-
2202(14). Airport zones.
Allowed: 155.24 ft. / Proposed: 166 ft.

PARKING GARAGE

1) PUD Perimeter setback reduction; Sec. 62-1446 (d) (4):
a) A 25 ft setback waiver for the east stairway structure along the Borman Dr. right of way line:
Required: 25 ft. / Proposed: O ft.

b) A 20 ft. setback waiver along the south interior lot line (adjacent to the bank):
Required: 25 ft. / Proposed: 5 ft.
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2) Sec. 62-1446 (d) (8); same—Land use regulations.
A 15 ft. setback waiver for the east stairway structure along Borman Dr. frontage.
Allowed: 15 ft. / Proposed: O ft.

WELLNESS VILLAGE

For the purpose of calculating setbacks the height of the Wellness Village is measured from the average
site elevation of 5.00. For waivers 3 and 4 below, the height of the Wellness Village is measured from
the top of the first parking garage level which is 16 ft above the average site elevation of 5.00.

1) Building Height Setback Reduction; Sec. 62-2101.5 (a) (1)
a) An 85 ft. setback waiver along the south interior property line:
Required: 90 ft. / Proposed: 5 ft.

b) A 16 ft. setback waiver along the west interior property line:
Required: 90 ft. / Proposed: 74 ft.

2) PUD Perimeter setback reduction; Sec. 62-1446 (d) (4):
A 20 ft. setback waiver along the south interior lot line (adjacent to the bank):
Required: 25 ft. / Proposed: 5 ft.

3) Maximum Building Height; Sec. 62-2101.5 (b) (1) (a):
A waiver for a 54 ft increase in building height within calculated setbacks:
Allowed: 35 ft. / Proposed: 89 ft.

4) Maximum Building Height; Sec 62-2101.5 (b) (1) b:
A waiver for a 29 ft. increase in building height with adjacent zoning BU-1 & BU-2:
Allowed: 60 ft. / Proposed: 89 ft.

CENTRAL UTILITY PLANT

1) Maximum Building Height; Sec. 62-2101.5 (b) (1) a:
A waiver for a 33 ft increase in building height within calculated setbacks:
Allowed: 35 ft. / Proposed: 68 ft.

2) Maximum Building Height; Sec 62-2101.5 (b) (1) b:
A waiver for an 8 ft. increase in building height with adjacent zoning BU-1 & BU-2:
Allowed: 60 ft. / Proposed: 68 ft.

RETAINING WALLS

1) PUD Perimeter setback reduction; Sec. 62-1446 (d) (4):
a) A 20 ft. setback waiver for the concrete retaining wall structure supporting the west drive aisle and
ramps along the west interior lot line (adjacent to the mini-warehouse storage facility):
Required: 25 ft. / Proposed: 5 ft.

b) A 25 ft. setback waiver for concrete retaining wall structures along E Merritt Ave right of way line:
Required: 25 ft. / Proposed: O ft.

c) A 25 ft. setback waiver for the concrete retaining wall structure supporting the north parking lot
along the Borman Dr. right of way line:
Required: 25 ft. / Proposed: O ft.
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2) Sec. 62-1446 (d) (8); same—Land use regulations.

a) A waiver for a 25 ft reduction in setback distance of the concrete retaining wall structures along E
Merritt Ave right of way line:
Required: 25 ft. / Proposed: O ft.

b) A waiver for a 15 ft reduction in setback distance of the concrete retaining wall structure supporting
the north parking lot along the Borman Dr. right of way line:
Required: 15 ft. / Proposed: O ft.

3) Sec. 62-2019 (a); Fences, walls and other obstructions.
a) A waiver for a 17 ft. increase in wall height for the ramp retaining wall along the west interior
property line.
Allowed: 8 ft. / Proposed: 25 ft.

b) A waiver for a 22 ft. increase in wall height for the Oxygen Tank enclosure wall near the west
interior property line.
Allowed: 8 ft. / Proposed: 30 ft.

4) Sec. 62-2019 (c¢); Fences, walls and other obstructions.
a) A waiver for an 11 ft increase in retaining wall height of the concrete retaining wall structures
within the required street setback along E Merritt Ave.
Allowed: 4 ft. / Proposed: 15 ft.

b) A waiver for an 11 ft increase in retaining wall height of the concrete retaining wall structure
supporting the north parking lot within the required street setback along Borman Dr.
Allowed: 4 ft. / Proposed: 15 ft.

HOSPITAL HELIPORT

1) Sec 62-1443; Permitted Uses
A waiver to allow a Hospital Heliport per FAA AC 150/5390-2C Chapter 4 design guidelines.

2) Sec 62-1943.5; Waiver request to allow hospital heliport as an accessory use to PUD zoning.
A hospital heliport will be needed to support the hospital's use of First Flight, Health First's air

transport, a life-saving service for the community. In addition to the common accepted practice of
equipping hospitals with helicopter landing facilities for life-saving services, an expectation to have
such facilities is found under the Federal Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Service (CMS)
authorization for The Joint Commission to survey on behalf of CMS. The Joint Commission's
standard that applies in this case is identified as LD.04.01.11. The rationale of this standard
requires hospitals to allocate resources into services that have a direct effect on patient outcomes
with the highest priority on high-risk processes which can affect patient safety. The elements of
performance for this standard addresses all interior and all exterior spaces. Therefore, the hospital
must demonstrate during Joint Commission inspections that life-saving helicopter access to a
helipad, with a highly efficient patient transfer to the Emergency Department, is available on a 24
hour per day, 7 days per week basis. Hospital's must regularly take Joint Commission inspection
teams on complete tours of their campus and these tours include an inspection of the helicopter
facilities. The Joint Commission also requires hospitals to comply with applicable codes and laws
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and require hospitals to provide full certification that a hospital's helipad meets all FAA
requirements.

Sec 62-1943.5; Private Heliports

Private heliports as an accessory use to a single-family residence may be permitted as a
conditional use within the GU, PA, AGR, AU and REU zoning classifications subject to the following
conditions:

(1) No more than one helicopter may be located on any residential property.
Will comply, only one helicopter at a time will be present at the hospital.

a. A conceptual site plan, binding on the property owner, shall be submitted which shows
the following:

1. Legal boundaries of said property.

Legal boundaries are shown on the PDP.

2. Display the overall dimensions of the actual landing and take-off areas.

Will comply; these dimensions will be developed during the design and
permitting phase and shown on the Final Development Plan. Currently,
two location options are under consideration for the helipad: either a
rooftop structure or an elevated structure adjacent to the hospital. The
heliport location and flight paths will be permitted through the Federal
Aviation Administration (FAA) and Florida Department of Transportation.

3. Indicate the front, side, and rear setbacks from the closest point of private
heliport.

Will comply; these dimensions will be finalized during the design and
permitting phase and shown on the Final Development Plan.

b. Applicants shall submit a detailed map which depicts the approach zone for said heliport
and the relation to existing single family homes.

Will comply; this will be done during the design and permitting phase and shown
on the Final Development Plan. The flight path will be designed to maximize
distance from the Harbor Del Rio Condominiums to minimize any noise impacts
while still providing safe flight operations.

c. Applicants shall present documentation as to the specific model of helicopter, including
the noise characteristics, to be placed on the property.

Military H-60 variants and Eurocopter EC-135 are proposed for design purposes.
Documentation to be submitted during the design and permitting phase.
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d. Applicants shall submit a noise exposure map as prepared by a certified engineer for
proposed flight path.

Will comply; this will be provided during the design and permitting phase.

e. In order to maintain a reasonable decibel level for surrounding homes, the proposed
flight paths shall not exceed current FAA noise requirements.

Will comply; proposed flight paths will be established in compliance with FAA
regulations during the design and permitting phase.

f.  Surfacing of the landing facility shall be such so as to minimize the blowing of any dust,
dirt or other objectionable material onto neighboring property.

Will comply.

g. Private heliport operations shall not be used for commercial purposes.

The heliport will be used to serve the hospital and local community for emergency
health care services.

(2) No helicopter shall be permitted which is designed for carrying more than four persons.

A waiver is requested to allow for the helicopter to carry the required flight crew,
medical crew and patients being transported by the helicopter.

(3) Take-off and landing areas and all attendant facilities shall be located at least 500 feet from
all property lines. These areas shall be encircled by a fence or natural buffer not less than
five feet in height. Each private heliport shall be limited to two round trips per day during
daylight hours.

A waiver is requested to the 500 ft requirement to allow for the heliport to be located
up to the property lines. Limitations exist due to the urban nature of the site that do
not allow for a 500 ft buffer to the property lines.

A waiver is requested for the fence or natural buffer requirements as those
requirements are in conflict with the helicopter approach and departure surface
clearance requirements.

A waiver is requested to the limit of two round trips per day to allow helicopter
operations as necessary to respond to patients requiring helicopter transport for
medical care. While it is not expected that there will be more than two round trips
per day there may be instances where the number of medical emergencies requiring
helicopter transport could exceed that limit. It is noted that the existing Cape
Canaveral Hospital (CCH) in Cocoa Beach sees approximately two-hundred flights
per year, an average of less than one flight per day. The type and frequency of the
heliport use at the new hospital is anticipated to be similar to the existing CCH for
the following reasons:

e Holmes Regional Medical Center (HRMC), located in Melbourne, is the Level I
Trauma Center for Health First. Incoming helicopter transport of patients

requiring this level of care will continue to be directed to HRMC.
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e Currently, incoming patients being transported by First Flight may still be
brought to CCH for evaluation and stabilization. It is here that it is determined
whether Level Il Trauma care is needed.

o |Ifitis determined that the patient is in need of Level Il Trauma care, they will be
airlifted via First Flight to HRMC.

e The proposed new CCH is not designed to be a Level Il Trauma Center. Patients
needing this level of care would continue to be airlifted to HRMC's Level Il Trauma
Center after assessment at CCH.

A waiver is requested to permit helicopter operations during night time hours; in order
to receive timely medical care, patients may require transport at night.

(4) Facillities for fueling are prohibited.
Will comply, there will be no fueling areas at the facility.

(5) The board of county commissioners shall make a finding that the proposed activity would
have no adverse impact prior to approval of this conditional use.

Acknowledged.

(6) All property owners within 1,000 feet of the subject property shall be notified of the conditional
use permit (CUP) request.

Will comply. The timing of the notification will be coordinated with County staff.

(7) Helicopters for agricultural purposes are exempt from the requirements of this section on
parcels zoned PA, AU or AGR with 100 acres or more of improved agricultural use.

This section is not applicable, helicopter will not be used for agricultural purposes.

(8) Each owner shall be responsible to insure that the proposed private heliport be in compliance
with F.S. ch. 330 and federal aviation regulations.

Will comply.

(9) Proposed private heliports shall comply with sections 62-2201 and 62-2202 of this chapter.
Will comply.
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APPLICANTS RESPONSES TO THE INFORMATION REQUESTED IN SECTION 62-1448
(See bold text below)

Sec. 62-1448. - Same—Approval of preliminary development plan and tentative zoning.

(a) Preapplication conference. Before submission of a preliminary application for approval of a planned
unit development zoning classification, the developer and his registered engineer, architects or site
planner are encouraged to meet with the zoning official and such other personnel as necessary to
determine the feasibility and suitability of his application. This step is encouraged so that the developer
may obtain information and guidance from county personnel before entering into any binding
commitments or incurring substantial expenses of site and plan preparation.

A preapplication conference was held on March 3™, 2022.

(b) Preliminary application.

(1) Generally. A preliminary application shall be submitted to the county by the developer requesting
approval of the site as a planned unit development zone. The preliminary application shall contain
the name of the developer, the surveyor and the engineer who prepared the development plan
and topographic data map, and the name of the proposed planned unit development per the
nomenclature provided in section 62-1447. (See PUD illustrations concerning the level of detail
required.)

The preliminary application is provided with this submittal and contains the information
requested above.

(2) Exhibits; contents of development plan. The following exhibits shall be attached to the
preliminary application:

a. A vicinity map indicating the relationship between the planned unit development and its
surrounding area, including adjacent streets and thorough- fares.

The vicinity map is attached with the application and included on the PDP.

b. A development plan that shall contain but not be limited to the following information:

1. The proposed name or title of the project, and the name of the engineer, architect and
developer.

This information is shown on the PDP.

2. North arrow, scale (one inch equals 200 feet or larger), date and legal description of the
proposed site.
This information is shown on the PDP.

3. The boundaries of the tract shown with bearings, distances, closures and bulkhead

lines, all existing easements, section lines, and all existing streets and physical features
in and adjoining the project, and the existing zoning.

This information is shown on the survey included with the application package.

4. The name and location of adjoining developments and subdivisions.
This information is shown on the PDP and in the narrative, above.

5. Proposed parks, school sites or other public or private open space.
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There are no proposed parks, school sites or public open space. Private open
space is shown on the PDP.

6. Vehicular and pedestrian circulation systems, including off-street parking and loading
areas, driveways and access points.

This information is shown on the PDP.

7. Site data, including tabulation of the total number of gross acres in the project, the
acreage to be devoted to each of the several types of primary residential and secondary
nonresidential uses, and the total number of dwelling units.

This information is shown on the PDP.

8. Proposed common open space, including the proposed improvements and any
complementary structures and the tabulation of the percent of the total area devoted to
common open space. Areas qualifying for common open space shall be specifically
designated on the site plan.

Not applicable, common open space is required for residential.

9. Delineation of specific areas designated as a proposed stage.

The owner intends to develop the project as a single stage (phase), with the
buildings to be sequenced in construction.

10. A general statement, including graphics, indicating proposed corridors of drainage and
their direction, natural drainage areas, specific areas which are to function as retention
lakes or ponds, anticipated method for accommodating runoff (curb and gutter, swales
or other method), and treatment methods for discharge into area waterways for the site
to ensure conformity with natural drainage within the vicinity area or with the drainage
plan established within the vicinity area.

This information is shown on the PDP.

11. The general location within the site of each primary residential and secondary
nonresidential use, and the proposed amount of land to be devoted to individual
ownership.

There is no residential use proposed; the general location of nonresidential use
is shown on the PDP.

12. The proposed method of dedication and administration of proposed common open
space.

Not applicable, common open space is required for residential.
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(5) Review criteria. The decision of the planning and zoning board on the preliminary development
plan application shall include the findings of fact that serve as a basis for its recommendation. In
making its recommendation, the planning and zoning board shall consider the following facts:

a. Degree of departure of the proposed planned unit development from surrounding residential
areas in terms of character and density.

The character of the surrounding area is substantially commercial with uses such as
BJs Wholesale and Cubesmart to the west, the Merritt Square Mall to the south, and a
variety of retail and medical uses to the east defining this neighborhood. The health
care focused “Wellness Village” character of the proposed PUD will compliment and
support the surrounding area. The nearest residential use is the Harbor Del Rio
Condominium, with the closest condominium building located approximately 480 ft
from the northwest corner of the Health First property.

b. Compatibility within the planned unit development and relationship with surrounding
neighborhoods.

The proposed development is compatible within the PUD and with the surrounding
uses and neighborhoods which are substantially commercial in nature.

c. Prevention of erosion and degrading of surrounding area.

Erosion and degradation of the surrounding area will be prevented by an onsite
stormwater management system and stabilization of unpaved areas by landscaping.
Further, this investment will very likely serve as a catalyst for future investments along
this corridor that will seek to support the vision and mission of the Wellness Village.

d. Provision for future public education and recreation facilities, transportation, water supply,
sewage disposal, surface drainage, flood control and soil conservation as shown in the
preliminary development plan.

No public education facilities (schools) are proposed but an education center will be
available for health and wellness education purposes. A privately-owned health club
open for public membership is proposed as well as walking trails throughout the
Village. Bus stop locations for public transportation will be coordinated with Space
Coast Area Transit. Water supply will be provided with on-site water distribution
system connected to the City of Cocoawater mains. Sewage disposal will be provided
by on-site gravity sewer mains connected to the Brevard County Utilities sewer mains.
Surface drainage and flood control will be provided by an onsite stormwater
management system. Soil conservation of unpaved areas will be provided by
landscaping. These provisions are shown on the PDP.

e. The nature, intent and compatibility of common open space, including the proposed method
for the maintenance and conservation of the common open space.

Not applicable, common open space is required for residential.
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f. The feasibility and compatibility of the specified stages contained in the preliminary
development plan to exist as an independent development.

The property owner intends to construct the project in one stage (phase), with the
buildings to be sequenced in construction.

g. The availability and adequacy of water and sewer service to support the proposed planned
unit development.

There is available water and sewer service existing on-site. This infrastructure has
the capacity to support the proposed development, with modifications that may be
required to the locations and alignment of water and sewer mains based on the
proposed development.

h. The availability and adequacy of primary streets and thoroughfares to support traffic to be
generated within the proposed planned unit development.

The proposed PUD is located adjacent to SR 520 (East Merritt Island Causeway),
Borman Drive and E. Merritt Avenue. Included in the application is a Traffic
Memorandum presenting adjacent facilities existing traffic and capacity utilization
along with a trip generation summary of the proposed land uses, as provided by the
ITE Trip Generation Manual. The trip generation summary provides peak hour and
daily trip generation estimates. A Traffic Study is in progress to evaluate the actual
traffic generation as captured trips are anticipated due to the multi-use nature of the
Wellness Village, and to identify needs for traffic infrastructure improvements. It is
anticipated that the Traffic Study unique to this development makeup will reveal that
less trips will be generated by the Wellness Village than the unadjusted baseline
calculations dictated by the ITE Trip Generation Manual.

i. The benefits within the proposed development and to the general public to justify the
requested departure from the standard land use requirements inherent in a planned unit
development classification.

The proposed development will provide a multitude of community benefits, including
a local hospital and access to health care facilities such as doctors’ offices and
outpatient surgery. There will also be a physical fithness center and retail shops.

j- The conformity and compatibility of the planned unit development with any adopted
development plan of the county.

The PUD is compatible with Brevard County’s Comprehensive Plan and the vision set
forth for the Merritt Island Redevelopment Agency.

k. The conformity and compatibility of the proposed common open space, primary residential
and secondary nonresidential uses with the proposed planned unit development.

Not applicable, common open space is required for residential.
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GENERAL STATEMENT

THIS PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN IS FOR THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF A HOSPITAL
WITH HELIPORT, HEALTH CARE AND RETAIL WELLNESS VILLAGE WITH A BASE CONSISTING OF A
TWO LEVEL PARKING GARAGE AND UPPER LEVEL MIXED USE AND WILL INCLUDE ASSOCIATED
INTERNAL DRIVES AND PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES, OPEN AREAS, AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
SYSTEM. THE EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE REMOVED FOR THE PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT. THE PROJECT WILL BE CONSTRUCTED IN A SINGLE PHASE. THIS PLAN REFLECTS
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENTS, INCLUDING THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS, STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM, POTABLE WATER AND SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 1A

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, BREVARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SAID SECTION 36, AND RUN SOUTH 00°34' 14"
EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 100 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF MERRITT AVENUE, THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 00°34'14" EAST
ALONG THE SAID WEST LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 260.50 FEET; THENCE RUN NORTH 88°42'06" EAST,
500 FEET TO THE WEST EASEMENT LINE OF BORMAN ROAD, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1079, PAGE 197,
PUBLIC RECORDS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE RUN NORTH 00°34'14" WEST, ALONG THE SAID WEST
EASEMENT LINE, A DISTANCE OF 252.67 FEET TO THE SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF MERRITT AVENUE; THENCE
RUN SOUTH 89°35'55" WEST, ALONG THE SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 499.96 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

LESS AND EXCEPT THE WEST 140 FEET THEREOF.

AND PARCEL 1B

A PORTION OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1 IN FRACTIONAL SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, BREVARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA, THE SAME BEING A PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS
BOOK 1077 AT PAGE 883 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, THE SAME BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 1; THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°03'25" EAST ALONG
THE WEST LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 1 FOR 360.50 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED
IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1077 AT PAGE 883 AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE RUN NORTH 89°13'19" EAST
ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL FOR 500.13 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF BORMAN
DRIVE, THE SAME BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1077 AT PAGE
883; THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°03'25" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID PARCEL FOR 416.20 FEET; THENCE RUN SOUTH
89°56'35" WEST FOR 500.09 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 1; THENCE RUN NORTH
00°03'25" WEST ALONG SAID WEST LINE FOR 409.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AND PARCEL 2

THE SOUTH 690.10 FEET OF THE SOUTH 1100 FEET OF THE WEST 500 FEET OF U.S. LOTS 1 AND 2 LYING NORTH OF STATE
ROAD NO. 520 IN SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, SITUATE AND BEING IN BREVARD COUNTY,
FLORIDA.

LESS AND EXCEPTING:

COMMENCING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE WEST LINE OF U.S. GOVERNMENT LOTS NO. 1 AND 2, SECTION 36,
TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STATE
ROAD NO. 520, RUN THENCE NORTH 89°13'19" EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 330.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING OF THE LANDS HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 89°13'19" EAST 150.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH
00°03'25" WEST PARALLEL WITH SAID WEST LINE OF U. S. GOVERNMENT LOTS NO. 1 AND 2, A DISTANCE OF 150.00 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89°13'19" WEST, 150.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°03'25" EAST, 150.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AND PARCEL ID 24-36-36-00-276

THE NORTH 260.50 FEET OF THE WEST 140.00 FEET OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL:

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, BREVARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF
SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SAID SECTION 36, AND RUN SOUTH 0 DEGREES 34' 14" EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID
GOVERNMENT LOT 1, ADISTANCE OF 100.0 FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF MERRITT AVENUE, THE POINT
OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 34' 14" EAST, ALONG THE SAID WEST LINE
OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 260.50 FEET; THENCE RUN NORTH 88 DEGREES 42' 06" EAST 500.00 FEET TO THE
WEST EASEMENT LINE OF BORMAN ROAD, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1079, PAGE 197, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE RUN NORTH 0 DEGREES 34' 14" WEST, ALONG THE SAID WEST
EASEMENT LINE, A DISTANCE OF 252.67 FEET TO THE SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF MERRITT AVENUE; THENCE
RUN SOUTH 89 DEGREES 35' 55" WEST, ALONG THE SAID SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 499.96 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.
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EXISTING EXISTING OFFICE BUILDING EXISTING RETAIL
EXISTING MULTITENANT POOL AND SYKES CREEK PROFESSIONAL CENTER HANDLER FISHING OUTFITTER
SHOPPING CENTER SPA RETAIL
ZONING: BU-2 ZONING: BU-1 ZONING: BU-2
FLU: CC FLU: CC FLU: CC
SITE DATA SETBACKS
_ HOSPITAL PARKING GARAGE CENTRAL UTILITY PLANT  WELLNESS VILLAGE
OWNER(S): HEALTH FIRST, INC., HEALTH FIRST SHARED SERVICES, INC. SETBACK LINE REQUIRED / PROPOSED REQUIRED / PROPOSED REQUIRED / PROPOSED REQUIRED / PROPOSED
NAME OF PUD: HEALTH FIRST WELLNESS VILLAGE - MERRITT ISLAND NORTH (MERRITT AVE.) 299 /181 o5 [ 477 25 /80 25 477
PARCEL TAX NUMBER(S): 2427782, 2427785, 2441470, 2427813 SOUTH (SR520) 25 /856 25 /172 25 /1,127 25 /172
EXISTING ZONING: BU-1, BU-2 EAST (BORMAN DR.) 25 /30 25 /0 300 /362 25 /30
. INTERIOR (SIDE - SOUTH) 162.5 /714 25 /5 - - 90 /5
PROPOSED ZONING: PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD
OVERALL AREA: 15.05 AC+ ( ) INTERIOR (SIDE - WEST) 162.5 /178 25 /44 41 /56 90 /74
: - = NOTE: ALL MEASUREMENTS IN THIS TABLE ARE GIVEN IN FEET.
RESIDENTIAL AREA: 0 AC (NO RESIDENTIAL PROPOSED)
NON RESIDENTIAL AREA:  15.05 ACz BUILDING / STRUCTURE HEIGHT BUILDING SEPARATION*
DWELLING UNITS: N/A EINISHED REQUIRED
COMMON OPEN SPACE:  NO RESIDENTIAL; NO COMMON OPEN SPACE IS REQUIRED FLOOR BASE TOTAL BUILDING DISTANCE
DESCRIPTION ELEVATION STORIES HEIGHT (FT) HEIGHT (FT) (FT)
HOSPITAL 13.00 7 153 161 HOSPITAL 40

CENTRAL UTILITY PLANT 13.00 3 60 68 WELLNESS VILLAGE 30
GENERAL NOTES PARKING GARAGE 7.00 2 32 32 CENTRAL UTILITY PLANT 15
1. THIS PLAN IS PRELIMINARY ONLY AND IS SUBJECT TO FINAL DESIGN AND WELLNESS VILLAGE 3700  VARIES 71 103~ PROPOSED SEPARATION SHOWN ON PLAN

PERMITTING.

2. ADDITIONAL DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION IS INCLUDED ON THE
ATTACHED PUD NARRATIVE INCLUDED WITH THIS PDP.

SITE AREA TABULATIONS

AREA AREA  PERCENT

TYPE (SF) (AC) OVERALL
BLDG FOOTPRINT (HOSPITAL) 91,000 21 14.0%
BLDG FOOTPRINT (MIXED USE / PARKING) 300,000 6.9 45.7%
BLDG FOOTPRINT (CUP) 10,750 0.2 1.6%
ASPHALT PAVEMENT 117,394 2.7 17.9%
UNPAVED 136,642 3.2 20.8%
OVERALL SITE 655,786 15.1 100.0%
FLOOR AREA TABULATIONS

NOTE: COMPUTATIONS BELOW ARE BASED ON INDIVIDUAL USES AS SHOWN.

DESCRIPTION GFA (SF) GFA (AC)

HOSPITAL 320,000 7.346
CENTRAL UTILITY PLANT 21,500 0.494
MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING 120,000 2.755
SPA 2,800 0.064
CHILD DAY CARE CENTER 7,500 0.172
RESTAURANT 5,700 0.131
EDUCATION CENTER 19,100 0.438
COFFEE SHOP 2,900 0.067
MARKET / JUICE BAR 2,000 0.046
MIXED RETAIL 5,800 0.133
CONCIERGE TOWER 700 0.016
FITNESS CENTER 20,000 0.459
TOTAL 528,000 12.121

COMPUTED FAR: 0.81

ALLOWABLE FAR (CP AMENDMENT 20-PZ00069) : 1.75

NOTE: TABULATIONS BASED ON CONCEPT PLANS AND
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY ARCHITECT.

NOTE: BASE HEIGHT IS MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION AND TOTAL HEIGHT IS
MEASURED FROM THE AVERAGE SITE ELEVATION OF 5.00 (NAVD88).

PARKING TABULATIONS

REQUIRED
USE UNITS  CALCULATION SPACES
HOSPITAL 120 1 PER 10 BEDS (DOCTOR) 12
120 1 PER 4 BEDS (VISIT) 30
120 1 PER 1.5 EMPLOYEES 80
MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING 120,000 1 PER 250 SF 480
RETAIL 5,800 1 PER 250 SF 24
CHILD DAY CARE CENTER 15 1.5 PER EMPLOYEE 23
EDUCATION CENTER 19,100 1 PER 250 SF 77
RESTAURANT 5,700 1 PER 100 SF 57
COFFEE BAR 2,900 1 PER 100 SF 29
MARKET/JUICE BAR 2,000 1 PER 100 SF 20
SPA 2,800 1 PER 250 SF 12
FITNESS CENTER 20,000 1 PER 250 SF 80
TOTAL SPACES REQUIRED: 924
PROVIDED
ADA _ STANDARD TOTAL
PARKING GARAGE & SURFACE PARKING 127 820 947
TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED: 947
REQUESTED WAIVERS

SEE ATTACHED NARRATIVE FOR WAIVER
REQUESTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS
PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN.
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